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OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY RESPONSES TO COMMENTS ON THE
INTEGRATED ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING PLAN,
REVISION 4 AND ASSOCIATED CHANGE PAGES

COMMENTS:

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc.

Section #: Pg#: Line #: - Code: C

Original Specific Comment #: 6 :

Comment: The original comment was written with the impression that the point comparisons would .

include monitoring wells.” DOE, however, only discusses point comparisons with respect to
measured versus predicted extraction well concentrations. Final certification of an aquifer
cleanup will rely on point measurements taken in monitoring wells and possibly drive point
measurements located remote from the extraction wells. What is DOE’s current assessment
of how closely model predictions compare with.measured concentrations in monitoring
(not extraction) wells since the IEMP Revision 3 was issued? The degree to which the
model agrees with the monitoring well data is a better measure of model accuracy than only
: relying on comparisons to extraction well data.
Response: . Initial conditions in the model are updated yearly using the most recent momtormg
' well/geoprobe data. Since an adaptive gridding process is used to develop initial conditions
in the model, resultmg in an exact kriged value at each input point, the comparison being
- requested in the comment would be close, possibly exact. Such a comparison would only
give information about how accurately the monitoring data are represented by Kriged initial
. conditions in the model. Rather than updating the model initial conditions with éach passing
year, one set of modeled initial conditions could be maintained and used to predict future
monitoring well/geoprobe point concentrations but then the accuracy of remedy performance
predictions would continuously deteriorate with the increasing age of the data used to
develop the initial conditions :

Action:’ No change to the plan required.
Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: DSW _
Section#: 1 & 4 Pg#: NA Line # NA Code: C

Original Specific Comment #: 1, 2, and 7

Comment Response: 6,7, and 12

Comment: These comments express_ our concern about the scope of the IEMP and the scope of the
CLMICP. The CLMICP refers to the IEMP for all monitoring activities. The IEMP
objectives and scope, as indicated in the response to comments, “will be the same as those
that have been identified for cleanup.” Monitoring activities post closure will have elements
significantly different from those during cleanup and how these will be addressed in the
IEMP is our concern. For example, there will be monitoring of the OSDF cap, monitoring of
restored areas, etc., for various vegetative and integrity measures, none of which have been
in the scope of the IEMP. This is far different then measuring for releases from remedial
activities. The transition of objectives and scope of the IEMP from remediation to
CLMICP activities is still lacking.

Response: . The monitoring identified in the comment is included in the CLMICP, as necessary.
Post-closure monitoring of OSDF is covered in the OSDF Post-Closure Inspection Plan, the
Institutional Control Plan, and the OSDF Groundwater/Leak Detection and Leachate
Monitoring Plan, which are all plans included in the CLMICP. The OSDF cap monitoring
referenced in the comment is covered in the OSDF Post-Closure Inspection Plan.
Monitoring of wetlands is covered in the Institutional Control Plan. Post-closure monitoring
of restored areas is currently bemg discussed between DOE and OEPA. As necessary, this

: monitoring will be included in future revisions of the CLMICP.
Action: The CLMICP will updated to reflect that monitoring is not solely covered by the [EMP.
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Departm'ent of Energy

Ohio Field Office
Fernald Closure Project
175 Tri-County Parkway
Springdale, Ohio 45246

(513) 648-3155

MAR 2 5 2005

Mr. James A. Saric, Remedial Project Manager DOE-0203-05
United States Environmental Protection Agency '

Region V-SRF-5]

77 West Jackson Boulevard

Chicago, Illinois 60604-3590

Mr. Thomas Schneider, Project Manager
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
Southwest District Office

401 East Fifth Street

Dayton, Ohio 45402-2911

* Dear Mr. Saric and Mr. Schneider:

TRANSMITTAL OF RESPONSES TO OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
. AGENCY COMMENTS ON THE INTEGRATED ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN (IEMP),
REVISION 4 AND ASSOCIATED CHANGE PAGES

References: 1)  Letter, T. Schneider to W. Taylor, "Comments — Responses to
OEPA’s Comments on the IEMP Rev 4 and Associated Change Pages,"

dated February 25, 2005

2)  Letter, J. Saric to J. Reising, “Draft Final IEMP Rev 4,” dated January 4,
2005

This letter transmits the subject document to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
and Ohio Environmental Protection Agency. The comments provided are from OEPA
(Reference 1). EPA concurred with the proposed changes in IEMP Revision 4, with exception to
those pertaining to air monitoring (Reference 2). DOE will address proposed changes to air
monitoring through separate transmittals to EPA Air and Radiation Division and the OEPA.




Mr. James A. Saric -2-
Mr. Tom Schneider
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DOE-0203-05

If you have any questions or need further information, please contact J ohnny Re1smg at
(513) 648-3139 or Ed Skintik at (513) 246-1369.

Sincerely,

William J. Taylor

FCP:Skintik | ]Z” Director

Enclosure: As Stated

CC:

w/enclosure

J. Reising, OH/FCP

E. Skintik, OH/FCP

G. Jablonowski, USEPA-V, SR-6J

T. Schneider, OEPA-Dayton (three copies of enclosure)
F. Bell, ATSDR

M. Cullerton, Tetra Tech

M. Shupe, HIS Geo Trans

R. Vandergrift, ODH

AR Coordinator, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS78

w/o enclosure

C.Carr, OH/FCP

K. Alkema, Fluor Fernald, Inc /MS01
B. Edmondson, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS64
J. Fry, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS64

F. Johnston, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS52-5
C. Murphy, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS01

P. O’Neill, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS52-1

D. Powell, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS64

D. Sizemore, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS02

fosp

ECDC Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS52-7 Project Number 1789.1.1
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OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY RESPONSES TO COMMENTS ON THE
INTEGRATED ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING PLAN,
REVISION 4 AND ASSOCIATED CHANGE PAGES

COMMENTS:

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc.

Section #: Pg#: Line #: Code: C
QOriginal Specific Comment #: 6

Comment: The original comment was written with the impression that the point comparisons would

include monitoring wells.” DOE, however, only discusses point comparisons with respect to
measured versus predicted extraction well concentrations. Final certification of an aquifer
cleanup will rely on point measurements taken in monitoring wells and possibly drive point
measurements located remote from the extraction wells. What is DOE’s current assessment
of how closely model predictions compare with measured concentrations in monitoring
(not extraction) wells since the [EMP Revision 3 was issued? The degree to which the
model agrees with the monitoring well data is a better measure of model accuracy than only
relying on comparisons to extraction well data.

Response: Initial conditions in the model are updated yearly using the most recent monitoring
well/geoprobe data. Since an adaptive gridding process is used to develop initial conditions
in the model, resulting in an exact kriged value at each input point, the comparison being
requested in the comment would be close, possibly exact. Such a comparison would only
give information about how accurately the monitoring data are represented by Kriged initial
conditions in the model. Rather than updating the model initial conditions with each passing
year, one set of modeled initial conditions could be maintained and used to predict future
monitoring well/geoprobe point concentrations but then the accuracy of remedy performance
predictions would continuously deteriorate with the increasing age of the data used to
develop the initial conditions

Action: No change to the plan required.
Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: DSW
Section#: 1 &4 Pg# NA Line # NA Code: C

Original Specific Comment #: 1,2, and 7

Comment Response: 6, 7, and 12

Comment: These comments express our concern about the scope of the IEMP and the scope of the
CLMICP. The CLMICP refers to the IEMP for all monitoring activities. The IEMP
objectives and scope, as indicated in the response to comments, “will be the same as those
that have been identified for cleanup.” Monitoring activities post closure will have elements
significantly different from those during cleanup and how these will be addressed in the
[EMP is our concern. For example, there will be monitoring of the OSDF cap, monitoring of
restored areas, etc., for various vegetative and integrity measures, none of which have been
in the scope of the IEMP. This is far different then measuring for releases from remedial
activities. The transition of objectives and scope of the IEMP from remediation to
CLMICP activities is still lacking.

Response: The monitoring identified in the comment is included in the CLMICP, as necessary.
Post-closure monitoring of OSDF is covered in the OSDF Post-Closure Inspection Plan, the
Institutional Control Plan, and the OSDF Groundwater/Leak Detection and Leachate
Monitoring Plan, which are all plans included in the CLMICP. The OSDF cap monitoring
referenced in the comment is covered in the OSDF Post-Closure Inspection Plan.
Monttoring of wetlands is covered in the Institutional Control Plan. Post-closure monitoring
of restored areas is currently being discussed between DOE and OEPA. As necessary, this
monitoring will be included in future revisions of the CLMICP.

Action: The CLMICP will updated to reflect that monitoring is not solely covered by the [EMP.
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